



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

W.P.(C) No.8244 of 2026

Abhimanyu Barik

....

Petitioner

Mr. L.K. Mohanty, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha & Ors.

....

Opposite Parties

Mr. A. Tripathy, AGA

CORAM:

JUSTICE BIRAJA PRASANNA SATAPATHY

ORDER

07.05.2026

Order No.

- 05.** 1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid Arrangement (Virtual/Physical) Mode.
- 2.** Heard learned counsel appearing for the Parties.
- 3.** Learned counsel appearing for the Petitioner contended that on the face of the order passed by this Court on 03.09.2025 in W.P.(C) No.10413 of 2023, the impugned order dtd.27.02.2026 under Annexure-12 has been passed, which is contrary to the direction contained in order dtd.03.09.2025.
- 4.** Learned Addl. Government Advocate for the State on the other hand contended that order at Annexure-



12 is not in compliance to the order dtd.03.09.2025 of this Court.

5. Accordingly, Petitioner has no locus-standi to challenge the order dtd.27.02.2026.

6. Having heard learned counsel appearing for the Parties and considering the submissions made, it is found that the order at Annexure-12 is not in compliance to the order dtd.03.09.2025 so passed in W.P.(C) No.10413 of 2023. It is open for the Petitioner to file appropriate application seeking compliance of the order dtd.03.09.2025.

7. With the aforesaid liberty, the Writ Petition stands disposed of.

(Biraja Prasanna Satapathy)
Judge

Subrat