



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

W.P.(C) No.11427 of 2026

Surendra Nath Behera

....

Petitioner

Mr. L.K. Mohanty, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha & Ors.

....

Opposite Parties

Mr. A. Tripathy, AGA

CORAM:

JUSTICE BIRAJA PRASANNA SATAPATHY

ORDER

07.05.2026

Order No.

- 05.** 1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid Arrangement (Virtual/Physical) Mode.
- 2.** Heard learned counsel appearing for the Parties.
- 3.** Even though the present Writ Petition has been filed challenging the order dtd.27.02.2026 under Annexure-15 and so also the order dtd.02.05.2024 under Annexure-12, Finance Department Resolution dtd.13.02.2025 under Annexure-13, order dtd.04.02.2022 under Annexure-7, but in course of hearing learned counsel appearing for the Petitioner confine his prayer so far as challenge made to order dtd.02.05.2024 under Annexure-12.



4. Considering the submission made, issue notice to the Opposite Parties on the question of admission.
5. 2 (Two) extra copies of the Writ Petition be served on learned State Counsel, who accepts notice on behalf of Opposite Party Nos.1 to 3 by 08.05.2026.
6. Since Mr. S.K. Patra, learned counsel usually appears for the Accountant General, let a copy of the Writ Petition be served on Mr. S.K. Patra, learned counsel who accepted notice on behalf of Opposite Party No.5.
7. Requisites for issuance of notice to Opposite Party No.4 by Speed Post, be filed by 08.05.2026.
8. List this matter in the week commencing 27th July, 2026.
9. Counter affidavit, if any, be filed in the meantime.

(Biraja Prasanna Satapathy)
Judge

Subrat